

DOGZMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13713

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A BIENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE DAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

Creen Mountain Company 511 50th Street arleston, WV 25304

FREIGHTTERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED FOB. 05/25/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 06/11/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM UNITPRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER *************** ADDENDUM NO. 1 ************ ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE MOUNTAIN MINERALS PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEET, THE Q&A, AND THE REVISED BID SCHEDULE AS A RESULT OF THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING OF 05/14/08. PLEASE SEE THE ATTACHED AND REPLACE THE BID SCHEDULE FROM THE ORIGINAL REQ WITH THE ATTACHED ONE TITLED 'REVISED 05/15/08'. BID DATE AND OPENING TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 06/11/08 AT 1:30 PM. ****************** NO OTHER CHANGES ************ 0001 JΒ 962-73 \$454,600.00 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE 304-925-0253 06/11/08 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55=0580174 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



HODINEA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13713

PAGE

		A	DDH	ESS	Corr	ESPO	NOEN	ETO	ATTEN	TION)F.	
Cł	1U	СК	В	OW	MAN							
31	14	- 5	58	-2	157							

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRIN	red T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIPA	IA AI	FØB.	FREIGHTTERMS
04/23/			<u> </u>			
BID OPENING DATE:		/2008		BID O		1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUM	MEER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001		JB	962-73			
0001	1	[]	702 73	-		
•	RECLAMATION		ON OF LAN		······································	
						a contract of the contract of
					•	West of the second seco
						·
	SPECIAL	. RECLAMATIO	N/BOND FO	RFEITURE	PROJECT	
			ļ			
					ON BEHALF OF	
	THE AGENCY,					
	ENVIRONMENT				PROVIDE ALL	
	LABOR AND M					
					INC., NOW UNDER	
					25-83. THIS SIT	
	CONSISTS OF					
	NEAR MOSSY,					
				·	•	
					R THE GUIDANCE	
i .			5	i i	SIGNED TO THE	
1		1 1	1	IKGINIA,	DEPARTMENT	1
	OF ENVIRONM	IENIAL PRUIE	CITON.			
	A MANDATORY	ON-STE PE	FRID CONF	FRENCE S	HALL BE HELD	
					TTEND THE PREBI	d
	CONFERENCE					
].				
					KE (I-77), N OF	
1		. i	i		DS OAK HILL.	
					NTO CO. RT. 15	
I.					STRAIGHT ACROS RP. KINGSTON	S
					FT. TRAVEL 2.6	
	MTIES FROM	THE CHARD	HACK AND	PRE-RID	WILL COMMENCE A	
	THE IRON BR					
				Ì		
SIGNATURE /	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T			
1 > 100	mm f.	Clay.		TELEPHONE 304-	-925 - 0253	06/11/08
TITLE	etary A	FEIN (55-C	580174			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



MODZWA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP13713

....PAGE.....

FREIGHT TERMS

Incommunity in the correction Econo	NDENGE TO ATTENTION OF
	INCHOL: IOMACHINENCE
CHUCK BOWMAN	•
304-558-2157	

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Compan

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

FOB.

04/23/2008				
BID OPENING DATE:	06/11/2008	BID	<u>OPENING TIME O</u>	1:30PM
LINE QUA	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
PLANS OF ENV	AND SPECIFICATIONIENTAL PROTE DEPARTMENT OF A	ETED IN ACCORDAN NS PREPARED BY T CTION AND PURCHA DMINISTRATION, D	HE DEPARTMENT SE ORDER ISSUED	
EXHIB	(T 5			
WITHIN	N 365 CALENDAR DA CEIVED. UNLESS C FED PURCHASE ORDE	IS CONTRACT IS T YS AFTER THE NOT THERWISE SPECIFI R WILL BE CONSID	ICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY	
RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CANCEL THIS OF TO THE VENDOR THE VENDOR THE OF AN INFITE THE SPECIFICATION	RECTOR OF PURCHAS CONTRACT IMMEDIAT IF THE MATERIALS FERIOR QUALITY OR US OF THE BID	ELY UPON WRITTEN OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM	
THE HI	IGHER OF THE U.S.	ACTOR OR SUBCONTR DEPARTMENT OF L OR FAYETTE COUNT 21-5A, ET,SEQ.	ABOR MINIMUM WAG	SE .
INTERE REQUIE OR IN PERTA	EST FOR PAYMENTS RED BY STATE LAW? ANY AMERICAN INS INING TO THIS COM	ERENCES MADE TO A DUE (EXCEPT FOR CONTAINED IN TH STITUTE OF ARCHIT NTRACT ARE HEREBY	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS DELETED.	
WORKEI A CER	RS' COMPENSATION: TIFICATE FROM WOR	VENDOR IS REQU RKERS' COMPENSATI	IRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL	-
	SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOTTIONS	
SIGNATURE JOHNMAN	D. Clan	TELEPHONE 304	4-925-0253 DATE	06/11/08
Secretary (——————————————————————————————————————	580174	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13713

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A THEN HUNGER CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PHIN	TED TER	MS OF SALE	SHPVIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/23/					
BID OPENING DATE	06/11/		BID		1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM:NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	1				
	ALL OF THE I	TEMS CHECK	ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
	OF THIS CONT	1 1		-	
			SFUL VENDOR SHAL		
			LIABILITY INSURA UNLESS OTHERWIS		
			MINIMUM AMOUNT		
	COVERAGE REQ			OI INSURANCE	
	DOTERNO REG				
				FUL VENDOR SHALL	
				ISK INSURANCE IN	
	AN AMOUNT EQ	UAL TO 100	% OF THE AMOUNT	OF THE CONTRACT.	
	CYY) BONDS.	ETVE PERC	ENT (5%) OF THE	TOTAL AMOUNT OF	
		\$ I		IRGINIA, SHALL BE	
			D AS A BID BOND.		
				E BOND AND LABOR	
			OF THE AMOUNT O		
				CERTIFIED CHECK	,
			CREDIT, OR BOND	D BUSINESS IN TH	
			. A LETTER OF C		
				ATERIAL BOND WIL	L
			OJECTS UNDER \$10		
	DR BUSINESS	CHECKS ARE	NOT ACCEPTABLE	IN LIEU OF THE	
	5% BID BOND,	PERFORMAN	CE BOND, OR LABO	R/MATERIAL BOND.	
		AMOR DOWN	A TUO (3) VEAD	MATHEMANCE	
			A TWO (2) YEAR	BE A REQUIREMENT	
	OF THE SUCCE	1		DE M KEEGOTKEREK	
			,		
	REV. 11/00]			
		CON	TRACTORS LICENSE		
		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE	mmy J.	Clay	TELEPHONE 30	04-925-0253	06/11/08
TITLE	retary ()	EIN (\	0580174		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Jec.	recary // "I		/JUU1/4		



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13713

#PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPO	INDENGERIO/AIRIENTION/OF
CHUCK BOWMAN	•
304-558-2157	

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTE	O TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
04/23/2					
BID OPENING DATE:	06/11/	2008	BID	OPENING TIME I	11:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UGP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMGUNT
ļ.	PERSONS DESI	RING TO PERFO		RES THAT ALL G WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS	S
	ICENSING BO	ARD IS EMPOWE PLICATIONS FO	RED TO ISSUE R A CONTRACTO	THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY I	3
{	CAPITOL COMP	ACTING THE WE LEX, BUILDING PHONE: (304)	3, ROOM 319,	IVISION OF LABOU CHARLESTON, WV	
}		BIDDER TO INC	21-11-11 REQU LUDE THE CONT	IRES ANY RACTORS LICENSE	
. [0	BIDDER TO CO CONTRACTORS	NAMEGre	en Mountain Con	ipany	
		LICENSE NO			
](OF THEIR CON			URNISH A COPY ISSUANCE OF A	
		APPLI	CABLE LAW		
1	AND REGULATI	ONS, AND THE	INFORMATION P	NG DIVISION RULE ROVIDED IN	ES
h		THE SOLE AUTH	N" ISSUED BY IORITY GOVERNI	THE PURCHASING NG THIS	
	ANY OTHER SO	URCE. VERBAL	OR WRITTEN, W	ION MANUALS, OR HICH CONTRADICT	S
	OR ALTERS TH	E INFORMATION THE ABOVE PA	I PROVIDED FRO ARAGRAPH IS VO	M THE SOURCES AS ID AND OF NO	S
		SEE REVERS	E SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOTIONS	
SIGNATURE	mmy 7.	Clay	TELEPHONE 30	04-925-0253	06/11/08
Trans.		\$5 - 0580	174	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13713

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPON	DENGESTO/ATHEN/HON/OBSS	8
HUCK BOWMAN		
04-558-2157	,	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	VISIOF SALE		SHIPA	IA.	ı	O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
04/23/									
BID OPENING DATE:		06/11/				BID	OPENING	TIME ()1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMNUM	/BEA	UN	IT PRICE	AMOUNT
·				1					
		nroli	TA1 -			ENDOR/C	ONTDACT	no erice	
	BANKKU	PICY:	TN 1HI	E EVI	ENT THE VION, THIS	CONTO	CT TC A	UK LIFE?	
	FUK BA	NKKUPI	LY PRO		ND IS TER	MINATER	WITHUI	T EUDTUE	5
í	CALLY ORDER.		IAD AOTT	ا ۱۹۰۸ و دی	AD TO IEV	MINAILD	MITHOU	I I OILLIIM	
	UKDEK.			1					
	PREFER	ENCE F	OR USE	OF	DOMESTIC	STEEL P	RODUCTS	;	1
	1. EX	CEPT W	HEN AU	THOR	IZED BY T	HE DIRE	CTOR OF	THE	
					N PURSUAN				w ,
					USE OR SU				R
	A	STATE	CONTRA	CT P	ROJECT OT	HER THA	N THOSE	STEEL	
	PR	RODUCTS	MADE	IN T	HE UNITED	STATES	. AS US	ED USED	IN
	TH	IIS CON	TRACT,						
		•							_
1	Α.				T PROJECT				
		CONS	TRUCTI	ON O	F, OR ANY	ADDITI	ON TO,	ALTERATIO	DN
		OF O	R OTHE	R IM	PROVEMENT	TO ANY	ROTEDI	NG UK	n e
		STRU	CTURE	INC	LUDING, B	UI NUI	L'IMIIEN	NV UEATT	NC
		UK H	TGHWAY:	S, U	R THE INS	NC DIAN	TE OF O	MA UEWIT:	NG
		UK C	DALTIE	OR	VENTILATI THE SUPPL	V OF AN	D WATER	ITALE END	
		EANT	PRENII	CTC	PURSUANT	. TO A C	DETENT	THES TOK	E
					VIRGINIA				-
					R AFTER J			***************************************	
		301.1		011	K MI ILK O	J. C. C. J.			
	В.	"STF	FI PRO	рист	S" MEANS	PRODUCT	S ROLLE	D. FORME	D ,
	"				EXTRUDED				
	}	FABR	ICATED	OR	OTHERWISE	SIMILA	RLY PRO	CESSED,	OR
		PROC	ESSED	BY A	COMBINAT	ION OF	TWO OR	MORE OF	
					s, FROM S				
					OXYGEN, E				
		BESS	EMER D	R OT	HER STEEL	. MAKING	PROCES	SS.	
				1					
	C.				" MEANS T				
		AMER	TCA AN	n IN	CLUDES AL	L IERRI	HURY, C	MITHENI	A
	1		<u>l </u>	SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	NORTONS		1
SIGNATURE			77	(0)000000000000000000000000000000000000		TELEPHONE		DAT	E OC /11 /00
	WWW		LLCU	\sim		1 30)4-925-02		06/11/08
Secr	retary	() U		<u> 45-0</u>	580174		1		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RESE	ONDING	TO RFQ, I	NSER'	T NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPACE	ABOVE LABE	LED 'VENDOR'



TOCION

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP13713

PAGE:

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS:CORRE	Skondencentarenkonkok
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
DAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

04/23/									
BID OPENING DATE:	40.000000000000000000000000000000000000	06/11/	2008			BID	OPENING '	TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMN	JMBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
			NSULAR ED STA	≀, su	BJECT TO	THE JUR	ISDICTIO	N OF THE	
	WR		AUTH				ISION MA IGN STEE		
	Α.	EXCE TOTA HUND GREA THE	ED ONE L CONT RED DO TER. COST 1	TENTRACT OLLAR FOR IS TH	TH OF ON COST OR S (2,500 THE PURP	E PERCEN TWO THO .00), WH OSES OF OF THE S	M USED DOT (.1%) USAND FITICHEVER THIS SECTEEL PROT	OF THE VE IS TION,	
	B.	DETE NOT QUAN AVAI A CO	RMINES PRODUCTITY LABLE NTRACT	S THA CED I DR OT TO M	T SPECIF N THE UN HERWISE EET CONT HO USES	IED STEE ITED STA ARE NOT RACT REQ STEEL PR	DIVSION L MATERI TES IN S REASONAB UIREMENT ODUCTS I BE SUBJE	ALS ARE UFFICIEN LY S. N	
	REV. 1	TO C	IVIL F ION 54	PENAL	TIES PUR		WV CODE		
	EXHIBI DOMEST PROJEC	IC ALU	MINUM,	, GLA	SS & STE	EL IN PU	BLIC WOR	KS	
	SEQ.,	EVERY	CONTRA REPAIR	ACT F	OR CONST PROVEMEN	RUCTION, T OR MAI	5-19-1 E RECONST NTENANCE	RUCTION,	
SIGNATURE \			<u> </u>	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR		Nonions 4-925-0253	DATE	06/11/00
70	www	XX:	<u>Lla</u>	<u> </u>					06/11/08
mie Secre	etary	U U	en .	73-0	580174		ADDI	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NECOUNT

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

SOSSOSSIONE DE PROPERTIES DE LA CONTRACTION DE L **DEP13713**

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS: DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE: 04/23/2008 **BID OPENING DATE:** 06/11/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE QUANTITY UOP LINE PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASIONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 06/11/08 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0580174



TODOX

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP13713

....PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

> > TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

FOB

04/23/	2008									
BID OPENING DATE:		06/11/	2008			BID	OPENING_	TIME	01:	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	ı	UNI	PRICE		AMOUNT
		FOR I		CE &	ACKNOWLEDGE	MENT	OF CONST	RUCTION		
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	AND/OR AGE ING SCHEDUL DDENDA FOR	E IN	ISSUING	•	ם	
	AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	LIST OF SECIFICATION OF SECIFICATION OF SECIENCE DE COPY	F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH	PART S FOR FORW ON. E ADD	INEER SHALL IES THAT HA THE PROJEC ARDED TO TH THE ARCHITE ENDUM TO TH ISSUED.	VE PR T. T E BUY CT/EN	DCURED I HE ADDEN ER IN TH GINEER S	RAWINGS IDUM IE STATE SHALL AL		
	INTERE OPENIN BUYER	STED P	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	END THE ADD , IF NECESS ENDUM SHOUL (14) DAYS P	ARY, D BE	EXTEND TRECEIVED	BY THE		
	BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEPT	S AND ON. APPLY ALSO A ION MA	SUB THE TO PPLY Y BE	MITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A	D BE FORMAL D TO THE RULES AN ORIGINAL B ADDENDUM D N ADDENDUM NG A BID OP	STAT D RE IDDIN OCUME THAT	E PURCH GULATION G DOCUME NT. THE IS ISSUE	IASING IS ENT E ONLY ED FOR T		
	REV. 1 EXHIBI		NOWLE	DGEME	DEP1371 NT	3				
	1			**SEEGE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERM	SANDON	(DEFIGNS			
SIGNATURE		\sqrt{Q}	. (' () ,	7/\/	\$	DUONE)4-925-02	53 PA	TE	06/11/08
TITLE	retary) (F	EIN	5 \$-(0580174		ADI	RESS CHAN	GES 1	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCER

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WW 35205 0130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13713

ADDRESS:GORHESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF S	ALE SHIP VIA	FOR	FREIGHTTERMS
04/23/2008		APPLICATION OF	**
BID OPENING DATE: 06/11/2008			:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UGP	NG ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			{
I HEREBY ACKNOWL	EDGE RECEIPT OF THE FO	LLOWING CHECKED	
	HAVE MADE THE NECESSAR		
MY PROPOSAL, PLA	NS AND/OR SPECIFICATIO	N, ETC.	
ADDENDUM NOS.:			
ADDENDON NOS			
NO. 1	X		
NO. 2			
110 7			
NO. 3			
ND. 4			
NO. 5	.		
T MAIDEDOTAND THA	T FAILURE TO CONFIRM T	UE DECETOT AE TU	
ADDENDIM(S) MAY	BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION	OF THE RIDS.	
		D. THE DEDO!	
VENDOR MUST CLEA	RLY UNDERSTAND THAT AN	Y VERBAL	
	ADE OR ASSUMED TO BE M		
	HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S		
	RSONNEL IS NOT BINDING ED IN WRITING AND ADDE		
	Y AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM		
J. Collications 2		10 BINDING!	
1 - Jamerau	LX Clau		
	\\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.	GNATURE	
Green M	Cuntain Company	MPANY	
	6/11/08 DA	TE	-
REV. 11/96		•	
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM		J
SIGNATURE OWN	air, TELEPHONE 30	04-925-0253	06/11/08
Secretary () FEIN	5-0580174		TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



MODEMA

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13713

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

 DATE PRINTED
 TERMS OF SALE
 SHIP VIA
 FOB
 FREIGHT TERMS

 04/23/2008
 09PENING DATE:
 06/11/2008
 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM

LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	N	OTICE		
A SIGNED BI	D MUST BE	SUBMITTED TO:		
	SING DIVIS	MINISTRATION ION		·
	ASHINGTON STON	STREET, EAST 25305-0130		
		N THIS INFORMATIO ID MAY NOT BE CON		
SEALED BID				
BUYER:	СВ	-23		
REQ. NO.:	DE	P13713		
BID OPENING	DATE: 06	11/2008		
BID OPENING	TIME: 1:	30 P.M.		
	YOU REGARD	NUMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
100 data one one one an	30	4-925-9230	later wine there was take such than such these dates dear about	
PLEASE PRIN CONCERNING	THIS QUOTE		CONTACT	
	Jod	y Clay		
		EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	Impricate	
SIGNATURE OUTWOOD .	Clary	TELEPHONE	4-925-0253	06/11/08
MLE Secretary()	FEIN ()55-0	05801 <i>7</i> 4		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO. DEP13713

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	. AMOUNT
		BID SCHEDULE PERMIT NAME: <u>Mountain Minerals, Inc.</u> PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>O-169-83</u> The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable		
1.0	LUMP SOM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 4,000.00
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>740.00</u>
3.0	LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 4,000.00
4.0	LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP SUM	\$38,370.00
5.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUM	\$ 7,250.00
6.0		REVEGETATION	,	
6.1	LUMP SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>2,500.00</u>
6.2	LUMP SUM	FERTILIZER	LUMP SUM	<u>\$ 6,240.00</u>
6.3	LUMP SUM	MULCH	LUMP SUM	<u>\$ 6,240.00</u>
6.4	LUMP SUM	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>6.240.00</u>
7.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>100.00</u>
8.0	1000 LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ 2.00 PER LF	\$ 2,000.00
9.0	3EA	WET MINE SEAL (Non-acid producing seams)	\$2500.00 PER EA	\$_7,500.00
			THE RELEGIOUS CONTRACTOR CONTRACT	
			A STATE OF THE STA	

BUYER PAGE REO DE CB-23 ()16

REQ. OR PO NO. DEP13713

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

/ENDOF				
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION '	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
10.0		RIP-RAP DITCH		
10.1	LUMP SUM	DITCH NUMBER ONE (1)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>3,030.00</u>
10.2	LUMP SUM	DITCH NUMBER TWO (2)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>2,890.00</u>
10.3	Lump sum	DITCH NUMBER THREE (3)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>2,520.00</u>
11.0	,	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>4,170.00</u>
1.2.0	NO BID ITEM	<u>UTILITIES</u>	NO BID ITEM	***************************************
13.0	<u>40</u> TON	LIMING	\$ 52.00 PER TON	\$ 2,080.00
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT <u>O-169-83</u>		\$ 99,870.0
·		·		
:			·	

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR FO NO.

CB-23 DEP13713

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 1/29/02 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT P	RICE	AMOUNT `
	,	BID SCHEDULE	,		
		PERMIT NAME: Mountain Minerals, Inc.	•		
		PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>U-225-83</u>			
		The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable			
14.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP	SUM	\$ 8,730.00
15.0		SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>600.00</u>
16.0	LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>8,000.00</u>
17.0	LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP	SUM	\$134,870.00
18.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>19,790.00</u>
19.0		REVEGETATION			
19.1	LUMP SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>5,090.00</u>
19.2	LUMP SUM	FERTILIZER	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>10,140.00</u>
19.3	LUMP SUM	MULCH .	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>10,140.0</u> 0
19.4	LUMP SUM	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>10,140.00</u>
20.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit)	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>100.00</u>
21.0	1800 LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ PER		\$ <u>3,600.00</u>
	<u> </u>				
		•			
				•	
		·			

REQ. OR PO NO. DEP13713 BUYER PAGE CB-23 021 SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

EM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		REVISED 5/15/08		
22.0	_19 EA	WET MINE SEAL (Non-acid producing seams)	\$2,000.00 PER EA	<u>\$38,000.00</u>
3.0		RIP-RAP DITCH		
3.1	LUMP SUM	DITCH NUMBER FOUR (4)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>1,580.00</u>
3.2	LUMP SUM	DITCH NUMBER SIX (6)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>600.0</u> 0
3.3	LUMP SUM	DITCH NUMBER SEVEN (7)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>600.0</u>
3.4	LUMP SUM	DITCH NUMBER EIGHT (8)	LUMP SUM	\$23,730.00
4.0		GROUTED RIP-RAP DITCH		ereit et de une estimateur
4.1	LUMP SUM	DITCH NUMBER FIVE (5)	LUMP SUM	\$29,380.0
5.0	Lump sum	<u>UNDERDRAIN</u>	LUMP SUM	\$2,500.0
6.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM	\$20,900.00
7.0	NO BID ITEM	<u>UTILITIES</u>	NO BID ITEM	
8.0		ITEM DELETED ENTIRELY		
9.0	120 TON	<u>LIMING</u>	\$ 52.00 PER TON	\$ <u>6,240.00</u>
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT <u>U-225-83</u>	-	\$ <u>354,730</u>
		<u> </u>		
		TOTAL FOR PERMITO-169-83_	\$ <u>99,870.</u> (1 0
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT <u>U-225-83</u>	\$ <u>354,730.</u> 0	
				\$454,600.
	1	GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL PERMITS		3 TOT 9 000

RFQ No.	DEP	13713

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

1175

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	<u>Green Mour</u>	ntain Com	pany			·
Authorized Signature;	bring	$\sqrt{2}$	laix	Date: _	6/11/08	-
Purchasing Affidavit (Revise	1 06/15/07)	\setminus	()			

AgencyDEP
REQ.P.O#_DEP13713

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THES	E PRESENTS, That we, the undersi	gned, <u>Green Mountain (</u>	Company
***************************************	of 511 50th Street, Cha			d <u>Ohio Farmers Insurance Comp</u> a
	ofOne Park Circle Wes	t <u>field Center OH</u> . a corpor	ation organized and existi	ing under the laws of the State of
Ohio_	with its principal o	ffice in the City of Westfield Center	, as Surety, are h	eld and firmly bound unto the State
of Wes	st Virginia, as Obligee, in the p	enal sum of <u>Five Percent</u>	(\$_5%) for the payment of which,
well ar	nd truly to be made, we jointly	and severally bind ourselves, our hei	rs, administrators, execut	ors, successors and assigns.
Depart DEP	tment of Administration a certa	obligation is such that whereas the F in bid or proposal, attached hereto a Inc. in Fayette County, according	nd made a part hereof, to	enter into a contract in writing for
	NOW THEREFORE,			
agreer force a	and shall furnish any other bo nent created by the acceptanc and effect. It is expressly unde if the penal amount of this obliq	pted and the Principal shall enter int nds and insurance required by the bi e of said bid, then this obligation sha rstood and agreed that the liability of	d or proposal, and shall ir Il be null and void, otherw the Surety for any and al	n all other respects perform the rise this obligation shall remain in full I claims hereunder shall, in no event,
way im waive i	paired or affected by any extenotice of any such extension.	nsion of the time within which the Ob	ligee may accept such bid	d, and said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, P	rincipal and Surety have hereunto se	et their hands and seals, a	and such of them as are corporations
have c	aused their corporate seals to	be affixed hereunto and these prese	nts to be signed by their p	proper officers, this
23rd	day of <u>May</u>	, 20 <u>08</u>		
Princip	al Corporate Seal		Green Mouptain By Mufa Rodney W. Clay	Company (Name of Principal) (Must be President of Vice President)
			President	(Title)
Surety	Corporate Seal			(Name of Surety) Attorney-in-Fact
IMPOR and a p	TANT – Surety executing bone ower of attorney must be attached	ds must be licensed in West Virginia hed.	to transact surety insular	ce. Corporate seals must be affixed,

POWER NO. 4751891 06

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, and recognizances; provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed FIVE MILLION DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$5,000,000)----

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

*Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000)

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 03rd day of DECEMBER A.D., 2007

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina

Commence to

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Serior Executive

On this 03rd day of DECEMBER A.D., 2007, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

55.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Onio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect: and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are

In Witness Whereof, I h. Nay A.D., 2008. have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 23rd day of



N TYNO!

Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

BPOAC1 (combined) (06-02)